lowers the ICER favouring DAC+antibiotics. Particularly for Population 1, the number of kits and
using DAC+antibiotics in every surgery (primary total joint arthroplasty and revisions) has a
moderate effect in the ICER.

Key drivers of cost-effectiveness are presented in the Table 7 and the sensitivity analyses are
presented in Table 8, 9, 10 and 11.

Table 7  Key drivers of the economic model

Description Method/Value Impact

DAC+antibiotics treatment effect Estimated upper 95% CI limit for all
relative risks of deep SSI High, favours comparator

Time horizon 1 and 2 years High, favours comparator
DAC price Franceschini 2020 ($382.03) High, favours DAC+antibiotics

DAC number of kits (Population 1) redacted kits
Moderate, less kits than base case
favours DAC+antibiotics, whereas more
favours the comparator

DAC+antibiotics use (Population 1) DAC+antibiotics used in epTJA and
revisions Moderate, favours DAC+antibiotics

Source: Table 7, pg 42 of MSAC 1629 DCAR
Abbreviations: CI=confidence interval; DAC=Defensive Antibacterial Coating; epTJA=elective primary total joint arthroplasty.

Table 8 Sensitivity analyses of the economic model (Population 1, hip)

Description Incremental
cost

Incremental
QALYs

ICER  % change to ICER

Base Case $3,484 0.018 $189,025 100%
Univariate analyses
Discount rate (base case 5% costs and outcomes)
0% costs and outcomes $3,476 0.027 $126,743 -32.95%
3.5% costs and outcomes $3,481 0.021 $169,158 -10.51%
Time horizon (base case 20 years)
1 year $3,620 0.0012 $3,090,611 1535.03%*
2 years $3,546 0.0030 $1,175,616 521.94%*
5 years $3,469 0.0074 $471,588 149.48%*
10 years $3,475 0.012 $270,642 43.18%*
Relative risk DAC+abs vs. no DAC+abs
Romanò 2016 lower 95% CI (0.0277) $3,425 0.024 $145,244 -23.16%

higher 95% CI (2.16) $4,018 -0.028 DAC+abs is
dominated

NA*

Probabilities
SSI +20% (1.30%) $3,446 0.022 $157,692 -16.58%

-20% (0.86%) $3,523 0.015 $236,454 25.09%

Recurrent SSI

+20% 1st cycle 42.23% $3,469 0.019 $183,678 -2.83%
+20% 2nd cycle 4.49% $3,483 0.018 $188,695 -0.17%
+20% 3rd cycle 2.00% $3,483 0.018 $188,896 -0.07%
+20% 4th cycle 0.48% $3,484 0.018 $188,997 -0.01%
-20% 1st cycle 28.15% $3,498 0.018 $194,187 2.73%

28

Description Incremental
cost

Incremental
QALYs

ICER  % change to ICER

-20% 2nd cycle 2.99% $3485 0.018 $189,354 0.17%
-20% 3rd cycle 1.34% $3,484 0.018 $189,154 0.07%
-20% 4th cycle 0.32% $3,484 0.018 $189,053 0.01%

DAIR Higher 95% CI (61.51%) $3,495 0.018 $189,683 0.35%
Lower 95% CI (43.59%) $3,472 0.018 $188,366 -0.35%

Death revision first
year

+20% (4.25%) $3,484 0.019 $184,472 -2.41%
-20% (2.83%) $3,483 0.018 $193,827 2.54%

Death revision second
year

+20% (2.35%) $3,484 0.019 $186,670 -1.25%
-20% (1.57%) $3,484 0.018 $191,440 1.28%

Removal SSI after
epTJA

+20% (1.70%) $3,484 0.018 $189,029 0.00%
-20% (1.14%) $3,483 0.018 $189,020 0.00%

Removal recurrent
SSI

+20% (3.06%) $3,484 0.018 $189,022 0.00%
-20% (2.04%) $3,483 0.018 $189,028 0.00%

Health state costs
epTJA +20% ($25,924.43) $3,484 0.018 $189,025 0.00%

-20% ($17,282.95) $3,484 0.018 $189,025 0.00%
DAIR +20% ($12,330.53) $3,466 0.018 $188,081 -0.50%

-20% ($8,220.35) $3,491 0.018 $189,436 0.22%
Revision +20% ($35,368.37) $3,505 0.018 $190,186 0.61%

-20% ($23,578.91) $3,516 0.018 $190,801 0.94%
Removal surgery +20% ($13,432.72) $3,482 0.018 $188,914 -0.06%

-20% ($8,955.14) $3,486 0.018 $189,135 0.06%
Other Costs
Cost for redacted DAC kit $redacted 0.018 $redacted redacted%
Cost for redacted DAC kits $redacted 0.018 $redacted redacted%
Cost for redacted DAC kits $redacted 0.018 $redacted redacted%*
DAC price Franceschini 2020 lower range
($382.03)

$redacted 0.018 $redacted redacted%*

Utilities
No periprosthetic
deep SSI

Higher 95% CI (0.884) $3,484 0.018 $189,025 0.00%
Lower 95% CI (0.877) $3,484 0.018 $191,517 1.32%

DAIR Higher 95% CI (.976) $3,484 0.017 $205,270 8.59%
Lower 95% CI (0.184) $3,484 0.020 $175,162 -7.33%

Post treatment Higher 95% CI (0.906) $3,484 0.008 $447,388 136.68%*

[…]

Lower 95% CI (0.587) $3,484 0.018 $185,191 -2.03%

Other scenarios
DAC+abs in every surgery $3,000 0.031 $97,555 -48.39%*

$1,061.04 $3,481 0.018 $188,873 -0.08%

29

Description Incremental
cost

Incremental
QALYs

ICER  % change to ICER

DAIR post-operative
antibiotics (Table 159)

$123.97 $3,484 0.018 $189,061 0.02%

Post-operative follow-
up costs (Table 67)

$835.11 $3,482 0.015 $188,913 -0.06%

NWAU and NEP surgical procedures costs (Table
64)

$3,483 0.015 $188,979 -0.02%

Source: Table 97, pg 223 of MSAC 1629 DCAR
Abbreviations: CI=confidence interval; DAC=Defensive Antibacterial Coating; DAC+abs=Defensive Antibacterial Coating loaded with
antibiotics; DAIR=Debridement, antibiotics and implant retention; epTJA=elective primary total joint arthroplasty; ICER = Incremental Cost
Effectiveness Ratio; SSI=surgical site infection
Notes: DAC+antibiotics is dominated by no DAC+antibiotics: surgery with DAC+antibiotics is more costly and less effective than surgery
without DAC+antibiotics;
* Considerable change in the ICER

Table 9 Sensitivity analyses of the economic model (Population 1, knee)

Description Incremental
cost

Incremental
QALYs

ICER  % change to
ICER

Base Case $3,455 0.025 $140,683 100%
Univariate analyses
Discount rate (base case 5% costs and outcomes)
0% costs and outcomes $3,452 0.036 $96,242 -31.59%
3.5% costs and outcomes $3,453 0.027 $126,616 -10.00%
Time horizon (base case 20 years)
1 year $3,606 0.002 $1,857,731 1220.51%*
2 years $3,519 0.005 $756,992 438.08%*
5 years $3,427 0.011 $325,256 131.20%
10 years $3,440 0.018 $194,459 38.22%*
Relative risk DAC+abs vs. no DAC+abs
Romanò 2016 lower 95% CI (0.0277) $3,388 0.031 $107,828 -23.35%

higher 95% CI (2.16) $4,062 -0.037 DAC+abs is
dominated

NA*

Probabilities
SSI +20% 1.90% $3,415 0.029 $118,150 -16.02%

-20% 1.26% $3,498 0.020 $174,746 24.21%

Recurrent SSI

+20% 1st cycle 46.64% $3,435 0.025 $135,402 -3.75%
+20% 2nd cycle 3.28% $3,454 0.025 $140,488 -0.14%
-20% 1st cycle 30.96% $3,474 0.024 $135,402 -3.75%
-20% 2nd cycle 2.18% $3,456 0.025 $140,878 0.14%

DAIR Higher 95% CI (61.51%) $3,465 0.025 $141,066 0.27%
Lower 95% CI (43.59%) $3,445 0.025 $140,299 -0.27%

Death revision first year +20% (2.94%) $3,455 0.025 $138,271 -1.71%
-20% (1.96%) $3,454 0.024 $143,187 1.78%

Death revision second
year

+20% (5.52%) $3,455 0.025 $136,325 -3.10%
-20% (3.68%) $3,455 0.024 $136,325 -3.10%
+20% (0.98%) $3,455 0.025 $140,694 0.01%

30

Description Incremental
cost

Incremental
QALYs

ICER  % change to
ICER

Removal SSI after
epTJA

-20% (0.66%%) $3,455 0.025 $140,671 -0.01%

Health state costs
epTJA +20% ($24,964.99) $3,455 0.025 $140,683 0.00%

-20% ($16,643.33) $3,455 0.025 $140,683 0.00%
DAIR +20% ($12,371.22) $3,444 0.025 $140,251 -0.31%

-20% ($8,247.48) $3,466 0.025 $141,114 0.31%
Revision +20% ($25,641.96) $3,420 0.025 $139,279 -1.00%

-20% ($17,094.64) $3,489 0.025 $142,087 1.00%
Removal surgery +20% ($13,451.98) $3,452 0.025 $140,804 1.00%

-20% ($8,967.98) $3,458 0.025 $140,561 -0.09%
Other Costs
Cost for redacted DAC kit $redacted 0.025 $redacted redacted%*
Cost for redacted DAC kits $ redacted  0.025 $ redacted  redacted %
Cost for redacted DAC kits $ redacted  0.025 $ redacted  redacted %*
DAC price Franceschini 2020 lower range
($382.03)

$ redacted 0.025 $ redacted redacted %*

Utilities
No periprosthetic deep
SSI

Higher 95% CI (0.845) $3,455 0.029 $119,037 -15.39%
Lower 95% CI (0.836) $3,455 0.024 $143,288 1.85%

DAIR Higher 95% CI (0.741) $3,455 0.023 $148,156 5.31%
Lower 95% CI (0.259) $3,455 0.026 $133,927 -4.80%

Post treatment Higher 95% CI (0.923) $3,455 0.039 $366,539 160.54%*